

68428-1

68428-1

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
APR 27 2017 10:24 AM

No. 68428-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

SEATTLE SHRIMP & SEAFOOD COMPANY, INC., a Washington corporation,

APPELLANT,

v.

STILNO, INC. d/b/a SAMISH ISLAND SEAFOOD, a Washington corporation, and ROBERT  
E. STILNOVICH AND JANE DOE STILNOVICH, a marital community,

RESPONDENTS.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

Jordan M. Hecker, WSBA #14374  
Lindsey Truscott, WSBA #35610  
Attorneys for Appellant  
HECKER WAKEFIELD & FEILBERG, P.S.  
321 First Avenue West  
Seattle, WA 98119  
(206) 447-1900

 ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION.....1**

**II. THE GUARANTEE WAS NOT ABROGATED BY THE LETTER AGREEMENT.....3**

**III. THE GUARANTEE PROVIDES FOR PAYMENT TO SEATTLE SHRIMP FROM STILNOVICH.....5**

**A. Seattle Shrimp Properly Relied Upon Extrinsic Evidence To Establish That It Was The Intended Beneficiary Of The Guarantee.....5**

**B. The Guarantee Is Not Voidable For Mistake.....7**

**C. The Guarantee Binds Stilnovich Personally.....10**

**D. There Is Sufficient Consideration For The Guarantee.....12**

**IV. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER SEATTLE SHRIMP’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....13**

**V. CONCLUSION.....15**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### I. CASES

|  |           |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Berg v. Hudesman</i> , 115 Wn.2d 657, 669, 801 P.2d 222 (1990).....                               | 1,2,5,6,7 |
| <i>Deacy v. College Life Ins. Co.</i> , 25 Wn. App. 419, 425, 607 P.2d 1239 (1980).....              | 4         |
| <i>Keen v. O'Rourke</i> , 48 Wn.2d 1, 290 P.2d 976 (1955).....                                       | 14        |
| <i>Key v. Cascade Packing Co.</i> , 19 Wn. App. 579, 576 P.2d 929 (1978)....                         | 10        |
| <i>Lawson v. Boering Co.</i> , 58 Wn. App. 261, 792 P.2d 545 (1990).....                             | 14        |
| <i>Litho Color, Inc. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 286, 991 P.2d 638 (1999).....   | 14        |
| <i>Olsen v. Nichols</i> , 86 Wn. 185, 149 P. 668 (1915).....   | 5         |
| <i>Pacific Northwest Pipeline Corp. v. Myers</i> , 50 Wn.2d 288, 311 P.2d 655 (1957).....            | 14        |
| <i>Powell v. Viking Ins. Co.</i> , 44 Wn. App. 495, 722 P.2d 1343 (1986).....                        | 9         |
| <i>Riley v. Andres</i> , 107 Wn. App. 391, 27 P.3d 618 (2001).....                                   | 9         |
| <i>Robey v. Walton Lumber Co.</i> , 17 Wn.2d 242, 135 P.2d 95 (1943).....                            | 11,12     |
| <i>Stephens v. Gillispie</i> , 126 Wn. App. 375, 108 P.3d 1230 (2005).....                           | 1,2,6,7   |
| <i>Wilson Court Ltd. Partnership v. Tony Maroni's Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998)..... | 11,12     |

### II. RULES AND REGULATIONS

|                     |    |
|---------------------|----|
| RAP 10.3(a)(3)..... | 15 |
